
Staff Report 

TO: Honorable Mayor and Members of the Town Council 

FROM: Sean Rabé, Town Manager 

DATE: March 14, 2023 

RE: Hauge Brueck Associates Contract Amendment 

Recommendation  
Staff recommends the Town Council adopt the attached resolution amending the on-call planning 
services contract with Hauge Brueck Associates to provide a five-year extension and increase 
allowable contract amount to $150,000. 

Issue Statement and Discussion 
The Town contracted with Hauge Brueck Associates (HBA) in March, 2019 (see original contract, 
Attachment C). Since that time HBA has provided excellent planning services to the Town.  

The 2019 contract is set to expire this month. Given the firm’s familiarity with the Town and the 
excellent service received to date, Staff recommends the Council adopt the attached resolution 
amending the contract to provide a five year extension, and increasing the total amount of the contact 
to $150,000 (the current $75,000 contract has nearly been expended. 

CEQA Requirements 
There are no CEQA implications associated with the recommended action. 

Financial and/or Policy Implications 
An additional $75,000 over five years for the length of the contract extension. The annual budgeting 
process includes adequate funds each year for this work.     

Attachments 

A. Resolution

B. Contract Amendment #1

C. March 2019 Contract

Item 12



TOWN OF LOOMIS 

RESOLUTION NO. 23 - XX 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOOMIS 
AMENDING THE MARCH 12, 2019 CONTRACT FOR ON-CALL PLANNING SERVICES WITH 

HAUGE BRUECK ASSOCIATES 

WHEREAS, the Town and Hauge Brueck Associates (HBA) entered into the March 12, 2019 Contract 
for Services for On-Call and As-Needed Planning Services (Contract); and 

WHEREAS, the term of the March 12, 2019 contract expires on March 12, 2023 ; and 

WHEREAS, the contract amount of $75,000 has been expended; and  

WHEREAS, the work performed by HBA has been excellent and has provided invaluable planning 
expertise to the Town Planning Department; and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Loomis and HBA desire to amend the Contract to provide for an additional five 
year term and to increase the allowable compensation under the contract to a total of $150,000. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Loomis to amend 
said Contract as follows: 

I. Amendment.

Section 2 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

The On-Call and As-Needed Planning Services contract will be effective for a five-year 
term, expiring on March 15, 2028.   

Section 3 (A) of the Contract is hereby amended as follows: 

The Consultant shall be paid monthly for the actual fees, costs and expenses for all time 
and materials required and expended, but in no event shall total compensation exceed 
One Hundred, Fifty-Thousand Dollars ($150,000) without the Town’s prior written 
approval.  

II. Remaining Terms Unaffected:
Except as expressly provided herein, nothing in this Amendment shall be deemed to waive or
modify any of the other provisions of the CONTRACT. In the event of any conflict between this
Amendment and the CONTRACT, the terms of this Amendment shall control.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Loomis this 14th day of March,
2023, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAINED:
ABSENT:

________________________________ 
Mayor 

ATTEST: 
______________________________ 
Deputy Town Clerk 



1611704.1  9361-020  

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
 
TO THE MARCH 12, 2019 CONTRACT FOR ON-CALL PLANNING SERVICES WITH  

HAUGE BRUECK ASSOCIATES 
 
 
This Amendment No. 1 to the Contract for On-Call and As-Needed Planning Services 
between the Town of Loomis ("Town") and Hauge Brueck Associates (HBA), which was 
entered into on March 12, 2019, is made and entered into this 14 day of March, 2023 (the 
"Effective Date"). 
   

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, the Town and Hauge Brueck Associates (HBA) entered into the March 12, 
2019 Contract for Services for On-Call and As-Needed Planning Services (Contract); and 
 
WHEREAS, the term of the March 12, 2019 contract expires on March 12, 2023 ; and 
 
WHEREAS, the contract amount of $75,000 has been expended; and  
 
WHEREAS, the work performed by HBA has been excellent and has provided invaluable 
planning expertise to the Town Planning Department; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Town of Loomis and HBA desire to amend the Contract to provide for an 
additional five year term and to increase the allowable compensation under the contract 
to a total of $150,000. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED by parties hereto to amend said 
Contract as follows: 
 

I. Amendment.   

Section 2 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows: 

The On-Call and As-Needed Planning Services contract will be effective for 
a five-year term, expiring on March 15, 2028.   

 Section 3 (A) of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:  

The Consultant shall be paid monthly for the actual fees, costs and 
expenses for all time and materials required and expended, but in no event 
shall total compensation exceed One Hundred, Fifty-Thousand Dollars 
($150,000) without the Town’s prior written approval.  

II. Remaining Terms Unaffected: 
Except as expressly provided herein, nothing in this Amendment shall be 
deemed to waive or modify any of the other provisions of the CONTRACT. In the 
event of any conflict between this Amendment and the CONTRACT, the terms of 
this Amendment shall control.                   

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the 
Effective Date. 
 
 



1611704.1  9361-020  

Town of Loomis     Hauge Brueck Associates 
 
 
By:        By:       
      Sean Rabe, Town Manager 

 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
By:       

Jeffrey Mitchell, Town Attorney 
 
 
Attest: 
 
 
By: ___________________________  

Town Clerk 
 






















	Hauge Brueck Amendment SR 3-14-23.pdf
	Attachment A Resolution for HBA Amendment 1 3-14-23.pdf
	Attachment B Amendment No. 1 to 2019 HBA Contract.pdf
	Attachment C 2019 HBA Contract.pdf

